BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

Carl R. Mills' Request to Transfer Water) System at Carriage Oaks Estate) File No. WM-2022-0144

<u>CARRIAGE OAKS ESTATES WATER AND SEWER NOT-FOR-PROFIT</u> <u>CORPORATION'S NONOPPOSITION TO REQUEST FOR WAIVER</u>

)

COMES NOW Carriage Oaks Estates Water and Sewer Not-For-Profit Corporation ("Carriage Oaks"), by and through counsel, and for its Nonopposition to Carl R. Mills' *Request for Waiver*, filed August 30, 2022 states as follows:

1. Staff for the Missouri Public Service Commission filed its Staff Recommendation on

August 25, 2022, and an Amended Staff Recommendation on September 6, 2022.

2. In footnote 1 of its August 25, 2020 Recommendation, Staff noted that at that time,

Mr. Mills had not filed a notice of intent as required by 20 CSR 4240-4.017 or requested a waiver from this regulation's requirements.

3. Mr. Mills filed a request for a waiver from this requirement on August 30, 2022.

Carriage Oaks does not oppose this request.

WHEREFORE, Carriage Oaks Estates Water and Sewer Not-For-Profit Corporation files its

Nonopposition to Mr. Mills' request for a waiver from the notice requirement of 20 CSR 4240-4.017.

Respectfully Submitted,

SCHENEWERK & WILLIAMS, ATTORNEYS AT LAW, LLC

<u>/s/ Laura Stringfellow</u> Laura Stringfellow, Mo. Bar No. 71196 100 Prairie Dunes Dr., Suite 200 Branson, Missouri 65616 Phone: 417-334-7922 Fax: 417-334-7923 <u>laura@sfalawfirm.com</u> Counsel for the Carriage Oaks Estates Not-for-Profit

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The below signed counsel hereby certifies that a true and accurate copy of the foregoing was submitted through the Missouri Public Service Commission's E-Filing System on September 7, 2022, which generates notices to interested parties.

<u>/s/ Laura Stringfellow</u> Laura Stringfellow